204A.15; 204A.175; 204A.14; 204A.16; 204A.17; 204A.18; - 204A.19; 204A.21; 204A.20; 204A.22; 204A.23; 204A.24; 204A.25; 204A.26; 204A.28; 204A.27: 204A.29; 204A.295; 204A.30; 204A.31; 204A.32; 204A.33; 204A.34; 204A.341; 204A.36; 204A.365; 204A.37: 204A.35; 204A.42; 204A.38: 204A.39: 204A.40: 204A.41: 204A.43; 204A.44; 204A.45: 204A.50: 204A.515; 204A.46: 204A.47: 204A.49; 204A.51: 204A.52; 204A.53; 204A.54: 204A.55; 204A.56; 204A.57; 204A.58; 204A.59: 204A.60: 204A.61; 204A.62; 207.01; 207.02; 207.025; 207.03: 207.04; 207.05; 207.06; 207.07; 207.08; 207.09; 207.09; 207.01; 207.14; 207.23; 207.24; 207.25; 207.26; 207.27; 207.28; 207.29; 207.29; 207.30; 207.31; and 210.22 are repealed.

Approved April 14, 1981

CHAPTER 30 - H.F.No. 84

An act relating to the city of St. James; authorizing the issuance of revenue bonds for the acquisition and betterment of an airport facility.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. REVENUE BONDS: PURPOSE: SECURITY.

The city of St. James may issue and sell its revenue bonds in an amount not exceeding \$250,000 for the purpose of providing funds for the city's share of the cost of the acquisition and construction of a new airport facility and air navigation facilities as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Section 360.013 and of other related facilities including hangars, repair shops, and other buildings and equipment used or useful in the storage, repair, and servicing of aircraft. In the resolution authorizing the issuance of revenue bonds pursuant to this act the city council may pledge to the bondholders for the payment of the bonds any defined portion of the net revenues of the city's municipal liquor dispensary. Bonds issued pursuant to this act are deemed payable wholly from the income of a revenue producing convenience within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 475.51 and 475.58.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after the filing of a certificate of local approval by the governing body of the city of St. James in compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved April 14, 1981

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.